#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT						
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PARTY DATA								
1			ame	Execution Date				
David R. Drescher				04/21/2004				
Daniel A. Gadra				04/21/2004				
Daniel D. Park				04/21/2004				
Richard A. Tiene				04/21/2004				
Frantisek Brabec 04/2				04/21/2004				
RECEIVING PARTY DATA								
Name:	Roam Secure, Inc.							
Street Address:	2009 N. 14th Street, Suite 510							
City:	Arlington							
State/Country:	VIRGINIA							
Postal Code:	22201							
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1								
Property Type		Number		103				
Application Number: 130410		32		13041032				
CORRESPONDENCE DATA 8   Fax Number: (404)572-5134 8   Phone: 404.572.4600 8								
Fax Number:	Fax Number: (404)572-5134							
Phone:	404.572.4600							
Email:								
Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.								
Correspondent Name:	Sally Sex	kton						
Address Line 1: 1180 Peachtree St.								
Address Line 4:	Atlanta, G	GEORG	IA 30309					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			13682.118036					
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Sally Sexton					
Total Attachments: 3 source=118036invent#page1.tif source=118036invent#page2.tif source=118036invent#page3.tif								

ĺ

13682.117223

Wolff & King, PLLC

Patent Attorney Docket: RSI – PAUS0001

# ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS, I, DAVID R. DRESCHER, DANIEL A. GADRA, DANIEL D. PARK, and RICHARD A. TIENE, citizens of the United States, and I, FRANTISEK BRABEC, a citizen of the Czech Republic (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNORS"), have invented a SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR MESSAGING TO MULTIPLE GATEWAYS for which application for Letters Patent of the United States of America has been executed on even date herewith; and

WHEREAS, ROAM SECURE, INC., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware and having its place of business at 2009 N. 14<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 510, Arlington, VA 22201 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the exclusive right, title and interest in, to and under said invention and in, to and under any Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States of America, its territorial possessions and in any and all countries foreign thereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said invention and to all Letters Patent or application or similar legal protection, not only in the United States and its territorial possessions, but in all countries foreign thereto, to be obtained for said invention by said application, and to any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in the United States or a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, including all priority rights under the International Convention; and ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent or any legal equivalent thereof to said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in accordance with this Assignment.

# PATENT REEL: 027710 FRAME: 0581

ł

Patent Attorney Docket: RSI - PAUS0001

ASSIGNORS hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Agreement;

ASSIGNORS further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNORS and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents in the United States or in any foreign country, which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

#### 1. FRANTISEK BRABEC:

WITNESS my hand at Icity and state North Polouge, this 21 st day of April 2004.

Frantisek Brabec

#### 2. DAVID R. DRESCHER:

WITNESS my hand at leity and statel A	tingtus, Virginia
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	0 0
this $\overline{\partial \mathcal{N}}$ day of $\underline{A\alpha : 1}$	
	m

David R. Drescher

2

PATENT REEL: 027710 FRAME: 0582 i

Patent Attorney Docket: RSI - PAUS0001

3. DANIEL A. GADRA:		
WITNESS my hand at loiry and state	APLINGTON, VA	
this 21st day of APRIL	•	_, 2004.
	1 gunt fil	

Daniel A. Gadra

4. DANIEL D. PARK:

WITNESS my hand at <u>[city and state]</u> <u>ARLINGTON</u>, <u>VIRGINIA</u>, this <u>21<sup>37</sup></u> day of <u>APRIL</u>, 2004.

Daniel D

5. RICHARD A. TIENE: WITNESS my hand at <u>[citv and state]</u> this  $21^{4}$  day of  $4p_{1}/2$ 2004.

Richard A. Tiene

PATENT REEL: 027710 FRAME: 0583

**RECORDED: 02/15/2012**